

ABRIDGED BALANCE SHEETS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020 AND 2019
(Expressed in euro)

ASSETS	Note	31/12/2020	31/12/2019 (*)
NON-CURRENT ASSETS		1,690,192.04	1,085,024.19
Property, plant and equipment	5	63,550.18	34,472.64
Non-current investments in group companies and associates	6 and 10	75,627.10	101,960.92
Loans to group companies and associates		75,627.10	101,960.92
Non-current financial investments	6	1,494,839.30	937,561.31
Other financial assets		1,494,839.30	937,561.31
Deferred tax assets	9	56,175.46	11,029.32
CURRENT ASSETS		329,231.02	256,400.19
Inventories	12	42,374.33	52,304.40
Trade and other receivables		3,207.19	63,673.90
Trade receivables for sales and services rendered	6	413.56	59,875.61
Personnel		500.00	-
Other receivables	9	2,293.63	3,798.29
Prepayments and accrued income		20,827.76	18,254.92
Cash and cash equivalents	6.a	262,821.74	122,166.97
TOTAL ASSETS		2,019,423.06	1,341,424.38

(*) not audited

The Company's Abridged Annual Accounts form a single unit and consist of the Abridged Balance Sheets, the Abridged Income Statements, the Abridged Statement of Changes in Equity and the accompanying 15 Notes to the Abridged Annual Accounts.

ABRIDGED BALANCE SHEETS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020 AND 2019
 (Expressed in euro)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	Note	31/12/2020	31/12/2019 (*)
EQUITY		746,593.03	459,371.01
Capital and reserves	8	746,593.03	459,371.01
Share capital	8.a	9,150.00	8,400.00
Share premium	8.a	644,677.50	144,000.00
Reserves	8.b	286,361.41	351,919.21
Prior year profit/(loss)		(44,948.20)	(12,939.67)
Profit/(loss) for the year	3	(148,647.68)	(32,008.53)
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		1,061,221.34	684,611.79
Non-current borrowings	7	1,061,221.34	684,611.79
Bank borrowings		1,027,023.85	657,221.96
Other financial liabilities		34,197.49	27,389.83
CURRENT LIABILITIES		211,608.69	197,441.58
Current payables	7	67,600.98	158,154.42
Bank borrowings		50,677.94	128,910.97
Finance lease payables		16,923.04	3,243.45
Other financial liabilities		-	26,000.00
Trade and other payables	7	144,007.71	39,287.16
Suppliers		1,464.18	1,460.14
Other payables		142,543.53	37,827.02
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		2,019,423.06	1,341,424.38

(*) not audited

The Company's Abridged Annual Accounts form a single unit and consist of the Abridged Balance Sheets, the Abridged Income Statements, the Abridged Statement of Changes in Equity and the accompanying 15 Notes to the Abridged Annual Accounts.

ABRIDGED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE YEARS 2020 AND 2019
 (Expressed in euro)

	Note	31/12/2020	31/12/2019 (*)
Revenue	11.b	878,986.16	503,846.55
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress		(446.68)	-
Supplies	11.a	(80,963.96)	(40,589.12)
Other operating income		45.00	-
Personnel expenses	11.c	(446,773.91)	(220,034.06)
Other operating expenses	11.d	(398,015.31)	(232,476.99)
Asset amortization/depreciation	5	(11,327.74)	(11,560.51)
Impairment and gain/(loss) on disposals of assets		9,650.05	4,428.13
Extraordinary profit/(loss)		(29,229.03)	(2,813.55)
OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS)		(78,075.42)	800.45
Financial income		0.09	121.36
Financial expenses	11.e	(101,005.07)	(41,887.17)
Impairment and gains/(losses) on the disposal of financial instruments		(14,713.42)	-
FINANCIAL INCOME/(EXPENSE)		(115,718.40)	(41,765.81)
PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAXES		(193,793.82)	(40,965.36)
Corporate income tax	9	45,146.14	8,956.83
PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS		(148,647.68)	(32,008.53)
PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR		(148,647.68)	(32,008.53)

(*) not audited

The Company's Abridged Annual Accounts form a single unit and consist of the Abridged Balance Sheets, the Abridged Income Statements, the Abridged Statement of Changes in Equity and the accompanying 15 Notes to the Abridged Annual Accounts.

ABRIDGED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

ABRIDGED STATEMENT OF TOTAL CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEARS 2020 AND 2019

(Expressed in euro)

	Authorized Capital	Share premium	Reserves	Prior year profit/(loss)	Profit/(loss) for the year	Total Equity
ENDING BALANCE						
2018	8,400.00	144,000.00	350,970.84	-	(12,939.67)	490,431.17
Adjustments due to errors in 2018 and prior years	-	-	948.37	-	-	948.37
BEGINNING BALANCE						
2019	8,400.00	144,000.00	351,919.21	-	(12,939.67)	491,379.54
Total recognised income and expenses	-	-	-	-	(32,008.53)	(32,008.53)
Other changes in equity	-	-	-	(12,939.67)	12,939.67	-
ENDING BALANCE						
2019	8,400.00	144,000.00	351,919.21	(12,939.67)	(32,008.53)	459,371.01
Adjustments for errors in 2019 (Note 2.7)	-	-	(65,557.80)	-	-	(65,557.80)
BEGINNING BALANCE						
2020	8,400.00	144,000.00	286,361.41	(12,939.67)	(32,008.53)	393,813.21
Total recognised income and expenses	-	-	-	-	(148,647.68)	(148,647.68)
Other changes in equity	-	-	-	(32,008.53)	32,008.53	-
Transactions with shareholders or owners - Share capital increases (Note 8)	750.00	500,677.50	-	-	-	501,247.50
ENDING BALANCE						
2020	9,150.00	644,677.50	286,361.41	(44,948.20)	(148,647.68)	746,593.03

The Company's Abridged Annual Accounts form a single unit and consist of the Abridged Balance Sheets, the Abridged Income Statements, the Abridged Statement of Changes in Equity and the accompanying 15 Notes to the Abridged Annual Accounts.

BALANCES ABREVIADOS AL 31 DE DICIEMBRE DE 2020 Y 2019
(Expresados en euros)

ACTIVO	Notas a la Memoria	31/12/2020	31/12/2019 (*)
ACTIVO NO CORRIENTE		1.690.192,04	1.085.024,19
Inmovilizado material	5	63.550,18	34.472,64
Inversiones en empresas del grupo y asociadas a largo plazo	6 y 10	75.627,10	101.960,92
Créditos a empresas del grupo y asociadas		75.627,10	101.960,92
Inversiones financieras a largo plazo	6	1.494.839,30	937.561,31
Otros activos financieros		1.494.839,30	937.561,31
Activos por impuesto diferido	9	56.175,46	11.029,32
ACTIVO CORRIENTE		329.231,02	256.400,19
Existencias	12	42.374,33	52.304,40
Deudores comerciales y otras cuentas a cobrar		3.207,19	63.673,90
Clientes por ventas y Prestaciones de servicios.	6	413,56	59.875,61
Personal		500,00	-
Otros deudores	9	2.293,63	3.798,29
Periodificaciones		20.827,76	18.254,92
Efectivo y otros activos líquidos equivalentes	6.a	262.821,74	122.166,97
TOTAL ACTIVO		2.019.423,06	1.341.424,38

(*) no auditado

Las Cuentas Anuales Abreviadas de la Sociedad, que forman una sola unidad, comprenden estos Balances Abreviados, las Cuentas de Pérdidas y Ganancias Abreviadas y el Estado Abreviado de Cambios en el Patrimonio Neto adjuntos y la Memoria Anual Abreviada adjunta que consta de 15 Notas.

BALANCES ABREVIADOS AL 31 DE DICIEMBRE DE 2020 Y 2019
 (Expresados en euros)

PATRIMONIO NETO Y PASIVO	Notas a la Memoria	31/12/2020	31/12/2019 (*)
PATRIMONIO NETO		746.593,03	459.371,01
Fondos propios	8	746.593,03	459.371,01
Capital	8.a	9.150,00	8.400,00
Prima de emisión	8.a	644.677,50	144.000,00
Reservas	8.b	286.361,41	351.919,21
Resultados de ejercicios anteriores		(44.948,20)	(12.939,67)
Resultado del ejercicio	3	(148.647,68)	(32.008,53)
PASIVO NO CORRIENTE		1.061.221,34	684.611,79
Deudas a largo plazo	7	1.061.221,34	684.611,79
Deudas con entidades de crédito		1.027.023,85	657.221,96
Otros pasivos financieros		34.197,49	27.389,83
PASIVO CORRIENTE		211.608,69	197.441,58
Deudas a corto plazo	7	67.600,98	158.154,42
Deudas con entidades de crédito		50.677,94	128.910,97
Acreedores por arrendamiento financiero		16.923,04	3.243,45
Otros pasivos financieros		-	26.000,00
Acreedores comerciales y otras cuentas a pagar	7	144.007,71	39.287,16
Proveedores		1.464,18	1.460,14
Otros acreedores		142.543,53	37.827,02
TOTAL PATRIMONIO NETO Y PASIVO		2.019.423,06	1.341.424,38

(*) no auditado

Las Cuentas Anuales Abreviadas de la Sociedad, que forman una sola unidad, comprenden estos Balances Abreviados, las Cuentas de Pérdidas y Ganancias Abreviadas y el Estado Abreviado de Cambios en el Patrimonio Neto adjuntos y la Memoria Anual Abreviada adjunta que consta de 15 Notas.

**CUENTAS DE PÉRDIDAS Y GANANCIAS ABREVIADAS
CORRESPONDIENTES A LOS EJERCICIOS 2020 Y 2019**
(Expresadas en euros)

	Notas a la Memoria	31/12/2020	31/12/2019 (*)
Importe neto de la cifra de negocios	11.b	878.986,16	503.846,55
Var. de existencias de prod. terminados y en curso de fabricación		(446,68)	-
Aprovisionamientos	11.a	(80.963,96)	(40.589,12)
Otros ingresos de explotación		45,00	-
Gastos de personal	11.c	(446.773,91)	(220.034,06)
Otros gastos de explotación	11.d	(398.015,31)	(232.476,99)
Amortización del inmovilizado	5	(11.327,74)	(11.560,51)
Deterioro y resultado por enajenaciones del inmovilizado		9.650,05	4.428,13
Resultados excepcionales		(29.229,03)	(2.813,55)
RESULTADO DE EXPLOTACIÓN		(78.075,42)	800,45
Ingresos financieros		0,09	121,36
Gastos financieros	11.e	(101.005,07)	(41.887,17)
Deterioro y resultado por enajenaciones de instrumentos financieros		(14.713,42)	-
RESULTADO FINANCIERO		(115.718,40)	(41.765,81)
RESULTADO ANTES DE IMPUESTOS		(193.793,82)	(40.965,36)
Impuestos sobre beneficios	9	45.146,14	8.956,83
RESULTADO DEL EJERCICIO PROCEDENTE DE OPERACIONES CONTINUADAS		(148.647,68)	(32.008,53)
RESULTADO DEL EJERCICIO		(148.647,68)	(32.008,53)

(*) no auditado

Las Cuentas Anuales Abreviadas de la Sociedad, que forman una sola unidad, comprenden estos Balances Abreviados, las Cuentas de Pérdidas y Ganancias Abreviadas y el Estado Abreviado de Cambios en el Patrimonio Neto adjuntos y la Memoria Anual Abreviada adjunta que consta de 15 Notas.

ESTADO ABREVIADO DE CAMBIOS EN EL PATRIMONIO NETO

**ESTADO ABREVIADO TOTAL DE CAMBIOS EN EL PATRIMONIO NETO
CORRESPONDIENTE A LOS EJERCICIOS 2020 Y 2019**
(Expresados en euros)

	Capital Escriturado	Prima de emisión	Reservas	Resultado del ejercicios anteriores	Resultado del ejercicio	Total Patrimonio Neto
SALDO, FINAL DEL AÑO 2018	8.400,00	144.000,00	350.970,84	-	(12.939,67)	490.431,17
Ajustes por errores 2018 y anteriores	-	-	948,37	-	-	948,37
SALDO, INICIO DEL AÑO 2019	8.400,00	144.000,00	351.919,21	-	(12.939,67)	491.379,54
Total ingresos y gastos reconocidos	-	-	-	-	(32.008,53)	(32.008,53)
Otras variaciones del patrimonio neto	-	-	-	(12.939,67)	12.939,67	-
SALDO, FINAL DEL AÑO 2019	8.400,00	144.000,00	351.919,21	(12.939,67)	(32.008,53)	459.371,01
Ajustes por errores 2019 (nota 2.7)	-	-	(65.557,80)	-	-	(65.557,80)
SALDO, INICIAL DEL AÑO 2020	8.400,00	144.000,00	286.361,41	(12.939,67)	(32.008,53)	393.813,21
Total ingresos y gastos reconocidos	-	-	-	-	(148.647,68)	(148.647,68)
Otras variaciones del patrimonio neto	-	-	-	(32.008,53)	32.008,53	-
Operaciones con socios o propietarios- Aumentos de capital (nota 8)	750,00	500.677,50	-	-	-	501.247,50
SALDO, FINAL DEL AÑO 2020	9.150,00	644.677,50	286.361,41	(44.948,20)	(148.647,68)	746.593,03

Las Cuentas Anuales Abreviadas de la Sociedad, que forman una sola unidad, comprenden estos Balances Abreviados, las Cuentas de Pérdidas y Ganancias Abreviadas y el Estado Abreviado de Cambios en el Patrimonio Neto adjuntos y la Memoria Anual Abreviada adjunta que consta de 15 Notas.